the sample proportion is 50%, the margin of error is 5%, and the 

confidence level is 95%. 

n= z² × p̂(1- p̂) /E² 

n= 1.96² × 0.5 (1- 0.5) /0.05² 

n= 384.14 

Based on the results of the formula for the unknown population sample size calculation, 

there should be at least 384 respondents. We were able to gather three hundred and eighty-

four completed replies. We ensured that the respondents were anonymous and avoided 

adverse consequences. In addition, respondents can quit at any time without any 

consequences. The comments were examined, classified, and put into themes.  

The process of feedback analysis is shown on Figure 2;